
 

Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, 
Aberaeron, Ceredigion SA46 0PA 

ceredigion.gov.uk 
 

 

1 
 

12 December 2022 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
I write to inform you that a Meeting of the Democratic Services Committee will be 
held at Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, Aberaeron and remotely via video 
conferencing on Friday, 16 December 2022 at 10.00 am for the transaction of the 
following business: 
  
1.   Apologies  

  
2.   Disclosure of personal / prejudicial interests  

  
3.   To consider the Minutes of the previous meeting and to consider any 

matters arising (Pages 3 - 6) 
  

4.   To consider a report on Member ICT Provision of iPads (Pages 7 - 8) 
  

5.   To consider a report on Diversity in Democracy (Pages 9 - 14) 
  

6.   To consider a report on Attendance at Hybrid Meetings (Pages 15 - 
18) 
  

7.   To consider a report on Timings of Meetings - Survey (Pages 19 - 22) 
  

8.   To consider a report on the Members' Induction Programme 2022 
(Pages 23 - 28) 
  

9.   To consider a report on an Annual Review of Members' Training and 
Development Needs (Pages 29 - 52) 
  

10.   To consider items for the forward work programme  
  

11.   Any other matter which the Chairman decides is for the urgent 
attention of the Committee  
 

 
 

Members are reminded to sign the Attendance Register 
 

A Translation Services will be provided at this meeting and those present are 
welcome to speak in Welsh or English at the meeting. 

 
 
 
Yours faithfully 

Public Document Pack

http://www.ceredigion.gov.uk/


 
Miss Lowri Edwards 
Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services 
 
To:  Chairman and Members of Democratic Services Committee 
 The remaining Members of the Council for information only. 



 

1 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE held at the 
Council Chamber, Penmorfa, Aberaeron and remotely on Friday, 17 June 2022 
 
PRESENT:   Councillor Gareth Lloyd (Chair), Councillors Endaf Edwards and Gwyn 
James. 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Bryan Davies, Gwyn Wigley Evans, Keith Evans, 
Rhodri Evans, Hugh Hughes, Maldwyn Lewis and Wyn Thomas 
 
Officers in attendance:  Eifion Evans, Chief Executive; Lowri Edwards, Corporate 
Lead Officer: Democratic Services; Elin Prysor, Corporate Lead Officer: Legal and 
Governance;  and Nia Jones, Corporate Manager: Democratic Services. 
 

(10.00am - 11.20 am) 

1 Apologies 
Councillors Elizabeth Evans, Caryl Roberts and Mark Strong apologised for 
their inability to attend the meeting. 
 

2 Disclosure of personal / prejudicial interests 
None. 
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting and to consider any matters arising 
It was RESOLVED to confirm as a true record the minutes of the meeting 
held 7th March 2022. 
 
Matters arising 
Item 4 – it was noted that the provision of ICT equipment would be reviewed 
at a later meeting. 
Item14 – it was noted that ‘CLIC version2’ has now been rolled out and 
guidance notes provided to all Members. 
 

4 Democratic Services Committee Terms of Reference 
Members noted the Terms of Reference outlining the functions of the 
Committee. 
 

5 Report on Members' Schedule of Remuneration 2022/23 - matters 
referred for consideration by the Council 
The Corporate Lead Officer for Democratic Services presented a report to 
the Committee, noting that the Members’ Schedule of Remuneration for 
2022/23 was approved by Council on 20th May 2022 with the exception of 
paragraph 8, bullet point 6 and 7 of the covering report which relate to 
remote attendance by Councillors that are not Members of a Committee and 
prior authorisation for in person attendance at conferences, seminars, 
external meetings and training events; and paragraph 15.1 of the Schedule 
which relates to prior authorisation for overnight stays.  The above matters 
were deferred to the Democratic Services Committee for consideration. 
 
It was noted that the Council has invested in equipment to facilitate remote 
attendance, implementing phase 1 in accordance with the Local Government 
and Elections (Wales) Act 2021, and that phase 2 would incorporate an app 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 

which would make the system more effective, overcoming early technical 
issues.  
 
During the Council meetings held on 23rd September 2021, the Council 
committed to being a Diverse Council, facilitated by the flexibility remote 
attendance offers to a wider range of Members. This was promoted within an 
Information Booklet for Candidates which several Councillors have benefitted 
from.   
 
The Council has also committed to reducing its carbon footprint, which will 
also benefit from reduced travelling, as well as financial savings as a result of 
reduced travelling. 
 
It was noted that paragraph 15.1 of the Schedule has been in place since 
2017, in order to ensure that where there is justification from travelling that 
value for money is ensured via procurement services. 
 
Members emphasised the importance of leading by example, noting that 
hybrid meetings are the way forward and that reduced travel should be 
encouraged; however there were concerns that it would be difficult for new 
Members to get to know each and build relationships without being sat 
around a table.  It was also noted that there is room for improvement in 
ensuring that Members do not lose connections to meetings due to 
insufficient bandwidth and other technical issues. Members also noted that 
they may wish to attend meetings which they are not Members of in order to 
get a wider perspective of matters that affected their constituents. 
 
Eifion Evans, Chief Executive confirmed that Members would be able to 
attend such meetings remotely, however they would not be eligible to claim 
travel expenses to attend meetings that they are not Members of, due to the 
alternative solutions now being available to them.  Council employees have 
already been challenged to identify savings in this area in order to be able to 
protect front-line services. 
 
Sever
[...]
 and training 
events, to ensure that there is provision in the budget and that there is a 
need to attend in person. 

6 Report on protocols for remote attendance and broadcasting of 
meetings 
The Corporate Manager for Democratic Services presented the report to the 
Committee noting that the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 
requires councils to make and publish arrangements in relation to hybrid 
meetings and the broadcasting of proceedings. 
 
It was noted that the Welsh Government are currently consulting on a 
guidance document relating to the above, and that any amendments 
resulting from the consultation would be reported via the appropriate 
channels. In addition, it is expected that the protocols be updated as a result 
of phase 2 of the installation of the hybrid system. 
 
Members asked the Monitoring Officer if the Standing Orders of the Council 
would need to be amended, and it was confirmed that this would not be 
required as the protocols reflect current practices whether attendance is in 
person or remotely. 
 
Following discussion, it was agreed to recommend that Council approves the 
protocols, as set out in Appendix A. 
 

7 Forward work programme for 2022/23 
Members considered the Forward Work Programme for 2022-23, noting that 
there will be opportunities for Members to influence the content of the 
programme during the remainder of the municipal year via the Chairman of 
the Committee. 
 

Page 5



 

4 
 

8 Any other matter which the Chairman decides is for the urgent 
attention of the Committee 
None. 
 

Confirmed at the Meeting of the Democratic Services Committee held 
on 16 December 2022 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date:   

Page 6



1 
 

CEREDIGION COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 
Report to:   Democratic Services Committee 
 
Date:    16th December 2022  
 
Title:    Member ICT Provision of iPads 
 
Purpose of report:  To provide information on a request for Councillors to 

purchase an iPad that would access Council services. 
 
Curren
[...]
mocrats 2 1 1 50% 50% 

Independent 

Members 

2 2 0 100% 0% 

Gwlad 1 1 0 100% 0% 

 
Breakdown following the Lampeter by-election: 
 
 Number of new 

Councillors 

Number 

(male) 

Number 

(female) 

Percentage 

(male) 

Percentage 

(female) 

Plaid Cymru 10 4 6 40% 60% 

Liberal Democrats 2 1 1 50% 50% 

Independent 

Members 

2 2 0 100% 0% 

Gwlad 1 1 0 100% 0% 

 
 
The number of candidates that stood for the 2022 elections, including non-contested 
seats equates to 87.  The number of male candidates were 67 (77%), and the number 
of female candidates were 20 (23%).  Including the Lampeter by-election data, the 
number of candidates that stood for the 2022 elections, including non-contested seats 
equates to 91.  The number of male candidates were 68 (75%), and the number of 
female candidates were 23 (25%).   
 
Below is a breakdown of candidates by party / group or independent status as of 

May 2022: 

 Male Female 

Plaid Cymru 20 10 

Independent 23 3 

Liberal Democrats 9 4 

Labour 7 2 

Green Party 4 1 

Conservative 2 0 

Gwlad 1  0 

Page 11



4 

No description 1 0 

Breakdown following the Lampeter by-election: 

Male Female 

Plaid Cymru 20 11 

Independent 24 3 

Liberal Democrats 9 5 

Labour 7 3 

Green Party 4 1 

Conservative 2 0 

Gwlad 1 0 

No description 1 0 

Recommendations: 

Appendices: 

Background documents: 

Name:     

Job Title:    

To note the shift towards improving diversity in 
democracy at Ceredigion County Council 

Correspondence from The Women’s Equality 
Network (Wales) 

Lowri Edwards 

Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services

 26.11.2022Date:  

Page 12



 
        

                 9th August 2022 
To:  

Cllr. Bryan Davies (Leader) Ceredigion County Council 

Cllr. Ceredig Davies, Chair of Democratic Services Committee 

 

CC: Head of Democratic Services 

Diversity in Democracy– Maintain the momentum on diversity declarations and action 

plans 

 

We are writing in respect of the recent local gover
[...]
2022 
 
Title: Attendance at Hybrid Meetings 
 
Purpose of report:  To consider a report on the attendance of Councillors 

following the introduction of hybrid meetings in May 
2022 

 
Background 
The Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 requires that principal councils 
make and publish arrangements for the purpose of ensuring that local authority 
meetings are able to be held by means of any equipment or other facility which enables 
persons who are not in the same place to attend the meetings.   
 
Following the Local Government Elections in May 2022, a hybrid meetings system 
was implemented in order to facilitate the requirement of the legislation.  The majority 
of training and workshops have been held remotely in order to minimise the travelling 
costs associated with attendance in person, the additional time lost as a result of 
travelling and as a means of contributing to the Council’s aim to reduce its carbon 
footprint to zero by 2030.  The introduction of the option to attend remotely further 
supports efforts by Ceredigion County Council to improve Diversity in Democracy by 
facilitating opportunities for those that may have other pressures and responsibilities 
such as childcare, care of dependents, disabilities, work demands etc. 
 
The table in Appendix A provides a breakdown of the method of attendance by 
Councillors from May 2022 to date.  Please note that the final column includes 
apologies for reasons including attendance at other events on behalf of the Council 
and absences due to ill-health. 
 
 
Recommendations: To note the report 
   
Appendices:  
    
Background documents: None 
 
Name:                               Lowri Edwards 
 
Job Title:                   Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services  
 
Date:     26.11.2022 
 

 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



2 
 

DATE MEETING COMMITTEE 
MEMBERS 

IN 
PERSON 

% REMOTE %  APOLS. % 

13.05.22 Council 38 33 87% 1 3% 4 11% 
20.05.22 Council 38 34 89% 1 3% 3 8% 
25.05.22 E
[...]
meetings have 
commenced at 10.00am with the exception of the Governance and Audit Committee 
which commences at 9:00am.  Whilst the 2022/23 survey does include an option for 
holding meetings during the evening, consideration will need to be given to additional 
costs associated with keeping the building open and heated for a longer period of time, 
and additional staffing costs including Democratic Services Officers, ICT support 
Officers, Facilities Officers, First Aiders and Fire Marshalls before any decision can be 
made to hold meetings outside of normal working hours. Currently the Harbour Users 
Groups meet during the evenings, however these meetings are held remotely and do 
not have an option for attendance in person.  
 
Recommendations: That a survey of Members be undertaken in 

order to assess their preferences for the timing 
of meetings, as per Appendix A of the report 

   

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



  

2 
 

Appendices: Appendix A – proposed survey 2022/23 
    
Background documents: Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 
 
Name:                               Lowri Edwards 
 
Job Title:                   Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services  
 
Date:     21.10.2022 
  

Page 20



  

3 
 

APPENDIX A 
 

CYNGOR SIR CEREDIGION COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE – SURVEY OF MEMBERS 2022/23 
 
In accordance with the statutory guidance issued by the Welsh Government under 
Section 6(1) of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011, the Council is required 
to survey Members in respect of the times and intervals at which meetings of a Local 
Authority are held.  
 
Q1. Name: ______________________________________________ 
 
Q2a. What weekdays are you available to attend Meetings? 
  

Monday yes/no 
Tuesday yes/no 
Wednesday yes/no 
Thursday yes/no 
Friday yes/no 

 
Q2b. If you answered NO above, please explain why you cannot attend on 

those days (e.g. due to any employment commitments, caring 
responsibilities, age, gender, dis
[...]
09.22 Workshop - CLIC In-house 28 76% 
22.09.22 Workshop - School Transport Policy In-house 22 59% 
28.09.22 Workshop - Housing Register Policy In-house 20 54% 
20.10.22 Workshop - Fire and Rescue Service External 

provider 
36 95% 

 

P
age 26



5 
 

Appendix B – e-learning programme (as of 02.11.2022) 

E-LEARNING MODULE TOTAL COMPLETION 
Chairing Meetings Effectively 2 
Community Leadership and Casework 2 
Connect to Kindness 2 
Corporate Parenting 2 
Data Protection 10 
Display Screen Equipment 3 
Effective Scrutiny 2 
Emergency Rest Centre Training 1 
Equality and Diversity - Elected Members 3 
Ethics and Standards 3 
Governance, Audit and Risk Management 3 
Health and Safety 9 
Information Security 9 
Introduction to Corporate Governance  2 
Introduction to Licensing  2 
Introduction to Planning  2 
Local Government Finance  2 
Mental Capacity Act Awareness  1 
Planning for Planning Committees  2 
Protecting Individuals at Risk of Vulnerability Crimes  2 
Public Speaking and Working with the Media  2 
Safeguarding Children and Adults - Level 1  9 
Social Media Awareness  2 
Social Services and Well-Being Act  2 
Understanding Autism  2 
United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child  1 
VAWDASV (Violence Against Women - Domestic Abuse & Sexual Violence)  8 

P
age 27



6 
 

Well-Being of Future Generations  2 
Well-Being of Future Generations Act - Elected Members  2 
Welsh Language Awareness 1 
Welsh Language Standards  3 
Whistleblowing 12 

 

P
age 28



1 
 

CEREDIGION COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
Report to:   Democratic Services Committee 
 
Date:     16.12.2022 
 
Title: Annual Review of Members’ Training and 

Development Needs 
 
Purpose of report:  To consider a template and mechanism for reviewing 

Members’ Training and Development Needs 
 
Background 
Section 7 of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011, re-enforced by the Local 
Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 requires that: 

1. A local authority must secure the provision of reasonable training and 
development opportunities for its members 

2. A local authority must make available to each member of the authority an 
annual review of the member’s training and development needs 

3. The review must include an opportunity for an interview with a person who, in 
the opinion of the authority, suitably qualified to provide advice about the trained 
and development needs of a member of the local authority. 

 
Development Framework for Councillors 2021 
The WLGA Development Framework for Councillors in Wales 2021 was developed in 
conjunction with Democratic Services Officers and Members as a tool to identify 
priorities for continual personal and professional development and for providing 
support and training for Members.  This framework was considered by the Democratic 
Services Committee at its meeting on 15 October 2021, where it was resolved to adopt 
the Development Framework noting that Members would be able to self-evaluate their 
development needs in accordance with the framework and it was agreed that training 
would then be tailored to meet those needs. 
 
Learning and Development Plan template 
The Learning and Development Plan template attached in Appendix 1 is based upon 
the agreed Development Framework.  Details of various training provided has been 
pre-populated as a reminder for Members with a section for confirming whether or not 
the training was attended.  It is intended that Members complete the ‘Self-Assessment’ 
section by scoring each section from 1 to 4 as follows: 
 

1 – no knowledge or experience 
2 –requires further training and support 
3 – working towards fully proficient 
4 – fully proficient 

 
The purpose of this assessment is to identify areas where further training and support 
may be required.  It is not an assessment of the individual.  Where Members have 
assessed their proficiency at levels 1, 2 or 3 they should include a brief description of 
the support or training required in the following column. 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 9



2 
 

 
The table is split into several sections.  The first section applies to all Members, and 
the later sections need only be completed if it applies to the individual. 
 
Interview 
On completion of the self-assessment, Members will be offered a one-to-one interview 
with a suitably qualified person.  It is proposed that the Corporate Manager: 
Democratic Services conducts these interviews  
 
Outcomes 
On completion of the reviews, the interviewer will draft a report to the Democratic 
Services Committee providing a summary of further training requirements.   
 
 
Recommendations: To approve  

a) the Learning and Development Plan template 
b) arrangements for one-to-one interviews 
c) a report identifying further training and support 

required 
   
Appendices: Appendix A – Learning and Development Plan 

template 
   
Background documents: Local Government (Wales) Measure 
 Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 
 
Name:                               Lowri Edwards 
 
Job Title:                   Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services  
 
Date:     26.11.2022 
 

 

Page 30



LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN TEMPLATE 
 

Name of Councillor…………………………………… 
 

 Core competency Self-
Assessment of 
Competency 
Level (1-4) 

Brief Description of Support 
or Training Required (by 
reference to core 
competencies in App A) 

Training Provided  Attended 
yes/no 

Date  
 

A1 Understanding the role of 
the Councillor 

 
 

 Introduction to the Council  10.05.22 

A2 Understanding the role of 
the Local Authority 

  Introduction to the Council  10.05.22 

Workshop – Hywel Dda 
Health Board 

 23.06.22 

Workshop – Welsh in 
Education Strategy 

 15.07.22 

School Transport Policy  22.09.22 

Workshop - Housing 
Register Policy 

 28.09.22 

Workshop - Fire and 
Rescue Service 

 20.10.22 

A3 Conduct  
 

 Code of Conduct  09.05.22 
19.05.22 
24.06.22 
10.10.22 

A4 Corporate Governance 
 

  Introduction to the Council  10.05.
[...]


Ethics and Standards 
Protocols. 

 30.09.22 

e-learn – Ethics and 
Standards 

  

 
Relevant to Executive Members 

 

B17 Collective responsibilities  
 

  Role and Responsibilities of 
Cabinet Members including 
effective decision making. 
Media Training. 

 23.05.22 
 
 
 
09.12.22 
 

B18 Portfolio lead 
 

   

B19 Working with Scrutiny 
 

   

B20 Delegated responsibilities    

P
age 35



 

 

 

 

 
 

A separate form should be completed by each Councillor 
 
An assessment should be made by each Councillor to identify their current competency level using a scale of 1-4 where 4 is 
fully proficient, as follows: 
 

 

 
Relevant to Council Leadership 

 

B21 Promoting and managing 
the reputation of the council 
(relevant to Council 
Leadership) 

  Role and Responsibilities of 
Political Group Leaders 

 06.06.22 

B22 Leading the vision for the 
area 

   

B23 Leading the Council 
 

   

B24 Relationships with the Chief 
Executive and Senior 
Management Team 

   

 
Relevant to Civic Leadership 

 

B25 Chairing Full Council 
(relevant to Civic 
Leadership) 

     

B26 Representing the Council at 
Civic Functions 

     

P
age 36



1 – no knowledge or experience 
2 –requires further training and support 
3 – working towards fully proficient 
4 – fully proficient 
 
The purpose of this assessment is to identify areas where further training and support may be required. It is not an 
assessment of the individual. 
 
 

P
age 37



1 | P a g e  
 

 

A Development Framework for Councillors in Wales 2021 

This framework outlines the knowledge and behaviours required by Councillors in Unitary 

Councils in Wales.  

It has been developed by Councillors and officers working with the WLGA. 

It will be useful for Councils when providing support and training for members and for 

Councillors to identify their priorities for continuing personal and professional development.  

It is not intended to be exhaustive or prescriptive, it can also be loca
[...]
f a vision for the 
Council area or wider region.  

Works collaboratively with the 
community, members, officers 
and Political Party (if a 
member) to create and 
communicate a shared vision 
for the area. 

B23 Leading the 
Council  

Develop a vision for the work, culture 
and outcomes sought by the Council.  
Senior Corporate Governance 

Works collaboratively with the 
community, members, officers 
and Political Party (if a 
member) to create and 
communicate a shared vision 
for the Council. Oversees the 
delivery of effective corporate 
governance in the Council.  

B24 Relationships 
with the Chief 
Executive and 
Senior 
Management 
Team 

Advanced communication and 
relationship building. 
Understanding of and empathy for the 
work of the Chief Executive and Senior 
Officers.  
Performance management and 
appraisal of chief officers. 

Meets and communicates 
openly and regularly. Makes 
expectations clear and 
provides political leadership. 
Undertakes performance 
reviews with senior officers as 
appropriate. 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To consider the Minutes of the previous meeting and to consider any matters arising
	4 To consider a report on Member ICT Provision of iPads
	CEREDIGION COUNTY COUNCIL
	Current Arrangements


	5 To consider a report on Diversity in Democracy
	Ceredigion County Council - Diversity plan

	6 To consider a report on Attendance at Hybrid Meetings
	7 To consider a report on Timings of Meetings - Survey
	8 To consider a report on the Members' Induction Programme 2022
	9 To consider a report on an Annual Review of Members' Training and Development Needs
	cover report - review of training and support
	LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN TEMPLATE
	20210403 Competency Framework ENG




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
held at Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, Aberaeron and remotely via 

video conferrence on Friday, 16 December 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Elizabeth Evans (Chair) and Councillors Gwyn James, Gareth 
Lloyd, Caryl Roberts and Endaf Edwards 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Bryan Davies, Catrin M S Davies, Clive Davies, 
Keith Evans, Rhodri Evans, Keith Henson and Wyn Thomas 
 
Officers in attendance:   Lowri Edwards (Corporate Lead Officer, Democratic 
Services); Arwyn Morris (Corporate Lead Officer Customer Services) and Nia Jones 
(Corporate Manager, Democratic Services) 
 

(10.00am - 11.40am) 
 

1 Apologies 
Councillor Mark Strong. 
 

2 Disclosure of personal / prejudicial interests 
None. 
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting and matters arising 
It was RESOLVED to confirm as true the minutes of the meeting held 17 
June 2022. 
  
Matters arising 
None. 
 

4 Member ICT Provision of iPads 
Arwyn Morris, Corporate Lead Officer for Customer Contact presented a 
report to the Committee outlining the current provision of equipment and 
software which includes a laptop and 2 screens which enables Councillors to 
view the remote meeting and camera and papers simultaneously, whilst the 
Office 365 software can be used with up to 5 separate pieces of equipment 
including, phones, ipads and other devices.  
  
He noted that Members had requested a report in relation to the purchasing 
of iPads as additional equipment, and emphasised that these would need to 
be patched to the Council’s network, with each Member responsible for 
updating patches which protects the Council’s data and the Councillors 
personal data as updates cannot be remotely pushed through automatically 
by ICT staff. 
  
The current cost of purchasing laptops is £680.  The iPad Generation 9 costs 
£350, whilst the latest iPad Generation 10 cost between £350 to £400.  With 
the addition of vat, the total cost would be close to £500.  The iPad 
Generation 10 is currently listed on the Apple website at £499.  ICT 
equipment is bought via a purchasing framework, which unlike previous 
years, restricts forward selling by the authority. 
  



 

2 
 

Prior to the commencement of the 5-year municipal term, budget is set aside 
to cover the cost of purchasing equipment for Members.  There is no 
additional provision, with the exception of maintenance costs. 
  
Members asked for assistance in transferring personal information that they 
had stored on the iPads received during the previous municipal term and 
were advised that this is a relatively simple process, however they are 
welcome to contact ICT if they require advice, however ICT staff would not 
be able to do this for Members, as it contains personal information. 
  
Members asked whether a survey had been conducted to seek their views.  
It was confirmed that the previous Chair of the committee conducted his own 
survey and provided feedback at the following meeting. 
  
Members noted that laptops and 2 screens were great for day to day work 
and attending meetings from home; however due to the nature of their work, 
they would also need to have access from other locations not in the office or 
at home or whilst out and about in their communities when they may wish to 
share something with others, or view trees, potholes and eroding coastlines, 
noting that attendance at meetings makes up less than 50% of their time. If 
other buildings have Wi-Fi, everything is fine, but this is not always the case.   
  
Members noted that there needed to be a discussion as to the needs of 
Councillors and challenged whether the purchasing rules had changed.  
They also noted that they are being encouraged not to attend the offices, 
which makes it difficult for them to use the printers, noting that some 
Members may prefer to have individual home printers and asked whether 
additional equipment could be made available at no cost to Councillors or 
ratepayers. 
  
Members noted that some of them cannot get 4G on their phones, and asked 
if this could be provided, as other councils give their members a choice 
including 4G.  Others noted that the solution is fine for Officers, however 
Members were issued with a laptop and 2 screen which many don’t know 
how to turn on and that the solution provided has to be appropriate for 
Members. 
  
Other Members were of the view that home-printers were a huge step 
backwards in terms of cost and the environment, and that Apple systems are 
often incompatible with Android Office systems, reminding Members that the 
Office 365 licences entitles them to distribute the licence across up to 5 other 
pieces of equipment. 
  
The Chairman noted that it is possible to take meetings via the phone 
however it is not ideal and that they general consensus appears to be that it 
would be good to have a choice.  Members agreed, noting that they were not 
asking for everything, however they would appreciate it if there was an option 
to change the package. 
  
Arwyn Morris reminded Members that the decision to move to Modern.gov 
was as a result of moving from the age of paper to a digital solution which 



 

3 
 

applies across the whole county.  Some returning Members have kept their 
old printers, however they will have to purchase ink and paper themselves if 
they chose to continue using them.  He also noted his concern with regards 
to attending a meeting via a relatively small 7” screen, whilst accessing 
document digitally at the same time.  He also reminded Members that they 
need to ensure confidentiality and the security of confidential papers if they 
are attending meetings remotely from other locations.  He also reminded 
them that they can use their personal 4G as a hotspot for accessing their 
laptops, and that if Members require advice, that they should contact the ICT 
helpdesk. 
  
Members noted that they cannot print documents directly from Modern.gov 
and were reminded that Modern.gov is a secure digital solution, aimed at 
improving security and also contributes to reducing the Council’s carbon 
footprint and landfill from printing documents.  However the ability to print 
public documents is available on the Council’s website.  
  
Members asked that they are consulted regarding their ICT requirements, 
and it was agreed that the Chair and Vice Chair would meet with Officers 
from Democratic Services to discuss the content of a questionnaire. 
  
It was RESOLVED to issue a survey to all Councillors regarding their ICT 
requirements. 
 

5 Diversity in Democracy 
Nia Jones, Corporate Manage Democratic Services presented the report to 
the Committee noting that Diversity in Democracy Declaration which was 
endorsed by Council on 23rd September 2021. 
  
It was noted that the percentage of female Councillors has increased from 
12% to 24% following the election in May and Lampeter by-election in 
October, and that the percentage of newly appointed female Members was 
significantly higher which demonstrates positive steps towards achieving 
diversity in democracy.  It was also noted that the number of female 
Councillors elected was representative of the number of candidates that 
stood for election. 
  
Members noted that the figures for both Plaid Cymru and the Liberal 
Democrats were positive however there was still considerable work to do.  
Independent members noted that the figures do not represent the number of 
women approached to stand as candidates, and that more work would need 
to be done to encourage them to stand for election. 
  
Members noted the report and the shift towards improving diversity in 
democracy at Ceredigion County Council. 
 

6 Attendance at Hybrid Meetings 
Nia Jones, Corporate Manager, Democratic Services presented the report to 
the committee noting that it was a requirement of the Local Government and 
Elections (Wales) Act 2021 to provide an option to the public and to 



 

4 
 

Members to attend meetings in person, or remotely via video-conferencing 
from May 2022. 
  
It was noted that attendance at meetings has been high during the period 
May to November 2022, with 64.6% attending in person, 21.2% attending 
remotely and 13.4% unable to attend for several reasons including being on 
other duties on behalf of the Council and ill-health. 
  
It was noted that attendance may have been significantly lower, if the option 
to attend remotely was not available, and that it supports the efforts by 
Ceredigion County Council to improve Diversity in Democracy further by 
providing opportunities for those that may have other pressures and 
responsibilities to attend as well as reducing the carbon footprint linked to 
travelling. 
  
Members noted that it would be good practice to ensure that those attending 
remotely keep their cameras on during meetings and asked that a workshop 
is delivered on meeting etiquette. 
  
Members noted the report. 
 

7 Timings of Meetings - Survey 
Lowri Edwards, Corporate Lead Officer, Democratic Services presented a 
report to the committee noting that all Local Authorities are required to 
undertake a survey of Councillors once per term regarding the timing of 
meetings.  It was noted that the present arrangements reflect the outcome of 
the previous survey, with the exception of some meetings being moved from 
9.30am to 10.00am to allow for the additional tasks associated with setting 
up meetings. 
  
Following discussion, it was RESOLVED to undertake a survey of Members. 
in order to assess their preferences for the timing of meetings, as per 
Appendix A of the report. 
 

8 Members' Induction Programme 2022 
Nia Jones, Corporate Manager, Democratic Services presented a report to 
the committee outlining the training, workshops and development 
opportunities presented to Members between May and November 2022.  It 
was noted that several events had to be held on multiple occasions, which 
has been demanding for Officers involved in the training.  Details of 
attendance, and completion of e-learning courses were included in the 
report. 
  
Members noted the report. 
 

9 Annual Review of Members' Training and Development Needs 
Nia Jones, Corporate Manager, Democratic Services presented a report to 
the Committee noting that the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 re-
enforced by the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 requires 
Local Authorities to make available to each member of the authority an 
annual review of the member’s training and development needs. 



 

5 
 

  
It was noted that a template self-assessment form had been developed 
which reflects the WLGA’s Development Framework for Councillors and 
including details of training provided.  It was noted that the purpose of the 
assessment is to identify areas where further training and support may be 
required, and that it is not an assessment of the individual Member.  On 
completion of the self-assessment, Members will be offered a one-to-one 
interview, and a draft report will be presented to the Democratic Services 
Committee providing a summary of further training requirements. 
  
Members RESOLVED to approve 

a)    the Learning and Development Plan template; 
b)    the arrangements for one-to-one interviews; 
c)    that a report is presented identifying further training and support 

required. 
 

10 Forward work programme 
Members discussed items for the Forward Work Programme, which included 
the following: 

a)    An update of remote attendance for the period December 2022 – May 
2023; 

b)    Results of the Member survey on timings of meetings; 
c)    Report on the outcomes of Member self-evaluation of training and 

development needs; 
d)    Scrutiny Self-Assessment. 

 
11 Any other matter which the Chairman decides is for the urgent 

attention of the Committee 
None. 
 

Confirmed at the Meeting of the Democratic Services Committee held 
on 24 March 2023 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date:   


